

7 SC 335/2025  
STATE Vs. NOOR ALAM AND ORS  
FIR No. 247/2024  
PS (SHAHEEN BAGH)

**08.09.2025**

*Lawyers are abstaining from work today.*

Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State through VC.

All accused are present in person.

Ld. proxy counsel for all accused.

Ld proxy counsel for accused persons has filed applications for cancellation of NBWs on behalf of accused persons namely Noor Alam, Raziya and Zakiya Harun.

Heard.

Counsel for accused persons have submitted that they shall remain careful in future in this regard. Heard.

In view of submissions made by Ld. proxy counsel for accused persons, NBWs issued against accused persons namely Noor Alam, Raziya and Zakiya Harun are recalled and their previous sureties stand restored with warning to remain careful in future. Copy dasti.

Put up again for arguments on the point of charge on

**10.11.2025. IO be also summoned for the NDOH.**

(Lovleen)  
ASJ-03 (South East)  
Saket Courts, Delhi/08.09.2025(sk)