

14 SC 335/2025
STATE Vs. NOOR ALAM AND ORS
FIR No.247/2024
PS SHAHEEN BAGH

22.12.2025

Present: Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Ajmal Farooqui, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

The cross case registered vide FIR No. 245 of 2024 PS Shaheen Bagh is stated to be pending before Ld. ASJ Sh. Ankit Singla vide SC No. 70/2025 State Vs. Fareed & Ors. u/s 74, 75, 115(2), 127, 351(4), 3(5) BNS for 05.02.2026.

It is settled law that cross cases should be tried together. Reliance is placed upon judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court in Sudhir & Ors. Etc. vs State 2001 (2) ALT Cri 79, 2001 CriLJ 1072, JT 2001 (2) SC 274.

In view thereof, present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District with a request to transfer the same to the said Ld. ASJ.

Put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District on 05.01.2026 at 10 AM.

**(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/22.12.2025**